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Notice — Display of Fee Structure (As per FRA Guidelines)

In accordance with the directions issued by the Fees Regulating Authority (FRA),
e Government of Maharashtra, the fee structure of Smt. Kamalatai Kisan Kathore Law

College Mhasa for the Academic Year 2025-2026 is hereby published on the college
website.

The fees mentioned below have been prepared and submitted to FRA as per the
prescribed norms and formats. The structure includes Tuition Fee, Development Fee,
Management Quota Fee, NRI/Against NRI Fees, and Caution Money/Deposit, as
applicable. -

This publicly displayed fee statement ensures transparency and provides easy access for
students, parents, and all stakeholders.

All are requested to take note of the details provided in the table below.

A Total Fees
Sr. No. Description Fees AY. 2025 — 26
1 Tuition Fees 26244/-
2 _
S 2 Development Fees 2756/- e
3 Management Seat 0 29000/~
Fees
4 NRI Seat Fees : 0 29000/-
5 AgamstNRI Seat 0 29000/
Fees
6 Cautlo_n Mor.ney / 0 0
Deposit (1 Time)

%ﬁ{ Tal. Murbag
: Principal S\ Dist.Thane

Jeevandeep Shaikshanik Sanstha Poi's
Smt. Kamalatai Kisan Kathore LawCollege,
Mhasa, Tal. Murbad, Dist.Thane - 421401.
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FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

. "
"R sEaT T AT

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mall: {ra govmhidgmall.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: mahafra.org

Mumbai - 400 051. Mob. No. : 8828786264

Minutes of Meeting of Authority
Dt. 04/06/2025

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Reaulation of Admissions and
Fees) Act, 2015 held on 04" June, 2025 in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government
Rolytechnic Building, 19 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Randra (E), Mumbai — 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.),
L Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority el
Nr. Vijay Vasant Khale, e :
2. i Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, : | Not Present.

Member of Fees Regulating Authority

! Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, .

1 3. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees
Regulating Authority

Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan,

4. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees . | Present.
Requlating Authority

Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare,
5. | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees

.-t Present through video
" | conference.

Present through video

Reqgulating Authority conference.
Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap,
6. | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees : | Present.

Regulating Authority

Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra,
7. | Professional Educationist, Member of Fees : | Present.
Regulating Authority

The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai,
8. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating
Authority.

The Dircctor Higher Education, (M.S),

9. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating : | Absent,
Authority.

Commissioner Medical Education (M:S) ,
10. ! Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating : | Absent.
Authority

The Director, Directorate of AYUSH,
11. | Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of . | Absent

Fees Regulating Authority , . \5

Absent.




12,

13.

P

The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra
Council of Agriculture Education and
Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Member of Fees
Regulating Authority.

e

FRA

04" June, 2025

et

Presence dispensed.

Shri.Dileep Sardesai,
Commissioner & Competent Authority,
State Common Entrance Test Cell :
(holding additional charge) as Member
Secretary of Fees Regulating Authority.

LAS,

Present.

3
L]

;
J

Item No.1: To confirm tﬁe minutes of the meeting dated 30t May, 2025 of Fees Regulating
Authority.
"Discussed. :
The minutes of the meeting dated 30" May, 2025 are confirmed and approved”.

To consider the proposals for approval of fees for the academic year
2025-2026.
“Discussed.

After examining the proposals and the documents submitted in support of the
proposals, the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below have been finalised as
under:-

Item No. 2:

(A)

5.
No.

Code

Name df the Institute

|
Course !
i
i

Fee Approved
for the A.Y
2025-2026
Per student

62

LLB32406810812

Nirmal Education Society's,
Subhash Desai College of
Law

LL.B.3

2023-24 |

25,000/- —
Adhoc
Confirmed

27,500/-
Adhoc
Confirmed

-

{
;
2024-25 |
|
!

2025-26

63

LLB312009

Adv. B. D. Hambarde Vidhi
Mahavidyalaya Ashti

LL.B.3

i
3

2023-24

ZS,ODOI- -
Adhoc
Confirmed

< |

3

$

¥
3

2024-25

25,000/~
Confirmed

2025-26

25,000/~
(As Demanded)

-

/ i

BENS
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Name of the Institute

S T——

LLB32406410812

LLB526030

e P ————

Smt. Kamalatai Kisan

Kathore Law College

Coursc

2023-24

_LLB3

e e 8

FRA

04" June, 2025

| "Feo Approved f

for the AY
2025-2026
Per student !

25,000/~
Adhoc -
Confirmed

2024-25

27,500/-
Adhoc ~
Confirmed |

2025-26

29,000/~ .- |

Sarhad Law School,
Katraj,Pune

LL.B.5

2023-24

12024-25

2025-26

25,000/~ ,
Adhoc
__Confirmed
27,500/- /
Adhoc
__Confirmed |

28,000/~ -

]

.74

LLB526031

Kissan Law College Parner, |
Parner, Ahmednagar

LL.B.5

2023-24

25,000/- .
Adhoc
Confirmed

- '2024-25

27,500/~ . |
Adhoc
Confirmed

-2025-26

27,500/- ~

75

LLB362862

Mangaon
Prasarak
Ashokdada  Sable
College, Raigad

Shikshan
Mandals

Law

LL.B.3

No Upwa‘r.&m. i
Revision

-

LL.B.5

ol
|
?

2023-24

25,000/ .
Adhoc
Confirmed

2024-25

26’ 000/ - 7 i
Confirmed

2025-26

26,000/- -

76

LLB526028

Arham Law College, Pune

LL.B.5

2023-24

25,000/~
Adhoc
Confirmed

2024-25

27,000/- -
Confirmed

2025-26

27,000/-

pLEE
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< of : AN NS i ﬁéé"/’\ppra\}é&“}
(“)% 3:; Code | Name of the Institute Course ;%rzg‘_‘;gz: '
ol i e i i s omitbadiant s Per student |
Maratha Vidya Prasarak Samaj’s
Sharadchandrajl Pawar College of i
5 e Architecture, Nashik (Formerly . | "o a1 ' 1.44,000/-
o8 ] ) A
12| ARS158 |y wn as Nashik District Maratha |  BeATeh L et /A/
Vidya Prasarak Samaj's College of
Architecture, Nashik).
13 | ARGYSY Tatysaheb Kore College of B.Arch 55,662/- 7
9% | Architecture, Warananagar (As Demanded)
J a6 | Vivekanand Education Society's g
14 | AR3496 College of Architecture B.Arch 1,87,000/
i » S.B, Patil College Of Architecture B.Arch 1.24.500/- |
1574] ARGBA0 | o Design,Nigdi,Pune ks 2,500/,
i -
Mahatma Education Society's ik 242,000/«
16 | AR3245 | Pillals College of Architecture, o oy g B G O AT TN
it i M.Arch 1,12,000/-
~‘ pune District Education
17 | AR6897 | Association College OF B.Arch 82,000/~ 7~
| | Architecture Akurdi
, Swa. Jagannath Jattewar S
16 | Ardz1g | Shikshan Sansthals, IDEAS- DiArch 1,10,000/
Institute of Design Education & No Upward
; Architectural studies, Nagpur M.Arch Revision
it Kamla Raheja Vidhyanidhi B.Arch 2,06,000/-
19 | AR3247 | Institute for Architecture and ,
Environmental Studies, Mumbai MLAE: 1,00,000/-
e vk (As Demanded)

Note:
1. The fees as approved Is the maximum fees that can be charged and recovered from the
students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. The term ‘Fees’ has been defined
u/s. 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions

(Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as ‘Act of 2015°). The
fees as approved Include tuition fee, library fee, gymkhana fee, examination fee,
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- development fee or amount payable for any curricular or co-curricular activities, laboratory
fee, information brochure fee, and any other amount collected from the students, by
whatsoever name called, and accepted in whichever manner, that Is made payable to a
Private Professional Educational Institution, for whatever purpose, by any candidate
admitted to a professional course in any such Institution, but excludes any charges
payable towards the use of any optional hostel accommodation, mess charges, and
students Insurance fees.
. Any amount accepted, recovered or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash or kind,
directly or indirectly in excess or over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating
Authority amounts to an Act of 'Profiteering’ as defined u/s. 2(s) of the Maharashtra
Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees)
Act, 2015 and the Management running such Institutions shall be liable for penalty as
provided u/s. 20 (1) of the said Act of 2015. The amount of penalty to be payable may
extend to twice the amount taken in excess of the fees as determined by the Fees
Regulating Authority.
. During the course of enquity, il ilis found thal Unaided Institution has charged the fees
in excess of the fees approved by the Authoruty then such fees is liable to be returned to
the concerned student/s £y : _ i :
. On repetition of contraventlon and |rregulanty, the name of the Instntutlon shall be
recommended for the wnthdrawal of afﬁhatlon or approval from the concerned Authority

by the Fees Regulating Authonty in the exercise of powers conferred u/s 20(5) of the said
Act of 2015.

. As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 if the offence or irregularity under the
provisions of said Act of 2015 or rules made under is found to be. committed by the
Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the offence or irregularity was
committed, was in charge of, and responsible to, the management for the conduct of the
business of the management, as well as the management, shall be deemed to be guilty
of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

. As provided ufs. 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution shall display on
its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees Regulating Authority and
on its website in Marathi and English, provided that, in case of linguistic minority
institutions, the display shall also be in the language of the minority to which such
institution belongs and shall be binding on the students and the institutions. Non-
compliance of section 14 (4) of said Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action

u/s. 20 of the said Act of 2015. ‘M,
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10.

11.

12.

8 FRA
04" June, 2025
As provided u/s. 14(5) of the sald Act of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee amounting
to more than one - year fee from a candidate in an academic year and collection of fees
for more than one year in an academic year shall be construed as collectlon of capitation
fee and such institution shall be liable to be proceeded against.

As provided u/s. 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and communicated by
the Fees Regulating Authority shall be applicable in respect of the candidate who is
admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall not be revised till the
completion of the course of such student in the concerned institution. Non-compliance of
section 14(6) of said Act of 2015, the institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the
said Act of 2015.

The students and/or their parents may Iddge a complaint against -t'he Institution to the
Fees Regulating Authority if any institution charge, collect or demand fees over and above
the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority. Such complaints can be filed online
through the Grievance portal of the Fees Regulating Authority. So also, the complaint can
bc made in writing with supporting documents to the Fees Regulating Authority.

If the fees approved by the Fees Regulalfing Aut_hdrity is not acceptable to the Unaided
Institutions whose fees has been detenmined by the Authorily, then such Institutions may
file the Review Application with detail reasonihg thereof in detail within 15 days from the
date of communication of the fees approved by the Authority.
The Review Application filed beyond the statutory period of 15 days to be treated as
barred by limitation as provided u/s. 14 (1)(e) of the said Act of 2015 and same shall not
be entertained. :
The Review Application filed without pre-payment of processing of Rs. 50,000/- per course
liable to be rejected.

Let the follow-up action be taken”.

R

Date: 04" June, 2025 Shri. Dileep Sardesai, 1.A.S
Commissioner & Competent Authority,
Place: Mumbai State Common Entrance Test Cell

(holding additional charge)
as Member Secretary of
Fees Regulating Authority
State of Maharashtra



